PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Substituted references to chairpersons for references to chairmen
throughout; in (a), inserted a reference to a representative to the State
Investment Council and the Pension System Actuary Committee; and in
(e), substituted "five members, three of whom shall be elected members
of the Board" for "three members" at the end.
Amended by R.2005 d.75, effective February 22, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4682(a), 37 N.J.R. 619(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2010 d.149, effective July 19, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 4667(a), 42 N.J.R. 1612(b).
Rewrote (a); in (c), deleted "of Trustees" from the end; and in (d),
inserted a comma following the first occurrences of "committee" and
"members", substituted "Secretary shall provide" for "finance committee

Trustees.
G) In the event, the victorious candidate dies or is unable
or unwilling to serve as such member-trustee prior to the
beginning of the candidate's term as trustee, the candidate
who obtained the next highest number of votes in that
election (that is, the first runner-up) shall be selected to fill
the Board vacancy caused by the death or inability or un-
willingness to serve of the successful candidate. If the Board
selects the first runner-up in such election and that person is
unable or unwilling to accept the position, then the Board
shall select the candidate who obtained the next highest
number of votes in that election. If there is no second runner-
up, the Board shall conduct a new election to fill the Board
vacancy. For purposes of this provision, a member-trustee's
term begins upon the taking of the oath ofoffice.
Amended by R.1973 d.118, effective April 30, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 124(b), 5 N.J.R. 204(a).
2-5
Amended by R.1985 d.213, effective July 9, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 260(a), 8 N.J.R. 407(c).
Amended by R.1985 d.590, effective November 18, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2238(a), 17 N.J.R. 2784(a).
17:2-1.5
(a)4 added text: "If only one ... only one nominee."; and added (b)9.
Amended by R.1987 d.157, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 52(a), 19 N.J.R. 565(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1993, d.78, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3690(a), 25 N.J.R. 71 l(a).
Added new (i).
Amended by R.1994 d.259, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5113(a), 26 N.J.R. 2299(d).
Repeal and New Rule, R.2000 d.73, effective March 6, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3926(a), 32 N.J.R. 82 l(a).
Section was "Election of member-trustee".
Amended by R.2004 d.84, effective March 1, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 483 l(a), 36 N.J.R. 1198(a).
Rewrote (e)liv and (e)2iv; in (f), deleted 3 and recodified 4 as 3.
Amended by R.2010 d.149, effective July 19, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 4667(a), 42 N.J.R. 1612(b).

( c) Administrative hearings shall be conducted by the
Office of Administrative Law pursuant to the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-l et seq. and N.J.A.C. 1:1-1.
Supp. 7-19-10 2-6
TREASURY-GENERAL
( d) If the granted appeal involves solely a question of law,
the Board may retain the matter and issue a fmal deter-
mination which shall include detailed findings of fact and
conclusions of law based upon the documents, submissions
and legal arguments of the parties. The Board's fmal deter-
mination may be appealed to the Superior Court, Appellate
Division.
( e) If the granted appeal involves a question of facts, the
Board shall submit the matter to the Office of Administrative
Law."
As amended, R.1971 d.71, effective May 18, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 50(a), 3 N.J.R. ll 7(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a).
Rewrote the section.

NJ.Super. 363,409 A.2d 294 (App.Div.1979).
Public employee's request for a formal hearing to challenge the Board
of Trustees of the PFRS' determination in a May 16, 2000 letter that the
employee had not suffered a "traumatic event" and thus was not entitled
to an accidental disability pension was denied as untimely under
N.J.A.C. 17:2-1.7. Despite the Board's confusion regarding the em-
ployee's address, from the documents presented and the employee's tes-
timony, it appeared most probable that the employee did receive the May
16, 2000 letter denying the benefits within days of its date, especially
where a letter from the employee's attorney on May 22, 2000 made it
clear that a retainer between the attorney and the employee had been
discussed regarding the denial of the pension. In re Williams, OAL Dkt.
No. TYP 03483-05S, 2006 N.J. AGEN LEXIS 1060, Initial Decision
(December 28, 2006), adopted (PFRS Bd. of Trustees February 5, 2007).
17 :2-1.8 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1979 d.399, effective October 9, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 411(a), 11 N.J.R. 596(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.26, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3229(a), 32 N.J.R. 304(a).
In (a)2, deleted "under age 60" following "retirant".